Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199800633

Beech Aircraft Corp Travel Air Beech Aircraft Corp 1900D

26 February 1998

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199800633

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199800633

Occurrence Number: 199800633 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: 19km N Williamtown, Aerodrome

State: NSW Inv Category: 4

Date: Thursday 26 February 1998

Time: 0736 hours **Time Zone** ESuT

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Beech Aircraft Corp

Manufacturer:

Aircraft Model: 1900D

Aircraft Registration: VH-SMH Serial UE-191

Number:

Type of Operation: Air Transport Cargo Domestic Low Capacity

Non-scheduled

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Williamtown NSW

Departure Time: 0802 ESuT **Destination:** Brisbane Qld

Aircraft Manufacturer: Beech Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: 95-B55

Aircraft Registration: VH-GKB Serial Number: TC-2308

Type of Operation: Non-commercial Unknown

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Bankstown NSW

Departure Time: 0728 ESuT

Destination: Coolangatta Old

Approved for Release: Wednesday, May 20, 1998

The incident occurred on the morning Class E Radar airspace was introduced. Class E Radar airspace included defined airspace within radar coverage over NSW, from south of Ballina to north of Canberra from 8,500 ft to Flight Level (FL) 125. It excluded existing Class C, Class D and military restricted airspace. To operate in Class E Radar airspace, Instrument Flight Rules (IFR) flights required an airways clearance. Air traffic control provided separation from other IFR traffic.

VH-GKB, on an IFR flight, was cruising at 9,000 ft, and reported overhead Williamtown at 0731 ESSuT, estimating Taree at 0754. VH-SMH, also on an IFR flight, departed Williamtown at 0732 tracking direct to Point Lookout, and climbing to planned level FL 250. At 0733.40, the flight service officer coordinated the departure of SMH to Brisbane Control. At 0734.28, the flight service officer instructed SMH to transfer to the Sector 15C frequency, and suggested that SMH maintain 8,000 ft due to IFR traffic at 9,000 ft. Sixteen seconds later, SMH contacted Brisbane Control, advising an altitude of 8,800 ft. The controller immediately advised the pilot that clearance was not available, and instructed him to descend to 8,000 ft. At this time, the indicated altitude of the aircraft on the controller's radar display was 8,700 ft. The horizontal distance between the aircraft was 4.7 NM. The minimum separation standard required was 5 NM horizontally, or 1,000 ft vertically.

The operator advised that the aircraft was operating at low weight. This resulted in a high rate of climb. The crew was aware of the lower limit of the Class E Radar airspace and expected to receive a clearance before the aircraft reached 8,500 ft. In the event, the expectation of a clearance combined with the high rate of climb of the aircraft resulted in insufficient anticipation being applied to level the aircraft at 8,500 ft. Replay of the recorded radio transmissions revealed that the transmission from the flight service officer suggesting that the aircraft maintain 8,000 ft was broken, incomplete and slightly garbled. Consequently, the crew did not hear the suggestion to maintain 8,000 ft.

Prior to the occurrence, company practice when climbing into controlled airspace had been to set the lower limit of the airspace (in this case 8,500 ft) pending receipt of an airways clearance. However, this provided only 500 ft separation from traffic cruising at 9,000 ft in Class E Radar airspace and advice from ATC was that traffic information is not passed in such situations. Based on this information, and the circumstances of the incident, company procedures were amended to set 8,000 ft in the assigned altitude indicator.